I Il \L E M‘ \I tl N E I YI E 8I G I WI I I I I IOI EIZON I ‘ \L XG G E‘ \I EB OX w EXCEEDING THESE LIMITS OR FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE
R E CO M M E N DATl O N S RECOMMENDATIONS OUTLINED ON THIS DRAWING COULD DAMAGE
THE GEARBOX AND RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY.
A P l l M P I N S I A L L A I I O N 8FGF MIDSHIP MAXIMUM PUMP PRESSURE: A
APPARATUS BUILDER SUPPLIED DRIVE LINES SHALL BE
OF APPROPRIATE SIZE TO MATCH THE CHASSIS AND HYDROSTATIC =500 PSIG
PUMP REQUIREMENTS WITH INDIVIDUAL JOINT CANCELLATION HYDRODYNAMIC = 400 PSIG
A IRCLUBING YOKE D SHALL NOT EXCERD THE RECOMMENDED LI MAXIMUM GEAREOX INPUT TORQUE (ROAD) = 16,000 FT-LES
NOTES: STANDARD 6.0" 150LES ASA FLANGE o BT R BelVE Sunr cr BeS S At N
8X ¢ .781[19.84] ¥ .750[19.05] OPERATING SPEEDS SHALL NOT EXCEED 42% OF ITS CRITICAL SPEED. PUMP MODEL [ 8FGF10XG__ | 8FGF2IXG__ | _ BFGF23XG
1. SEE LIMIT CHART, HALE DOCUMENT F-72 FOR MAXIMUM G-11/ ss MAX GEARBOX INPUTRPM | 3220 | 2920 | 2630
ALLOWABLE PUMP PRESSURE, ENGINE HORSEPOWER AND PLUG-1 1/4 NPT BRA SEE HALE TORQUE LIMIT CHART F-72 FOR ADDITIONAL DATA.
— TORQUE LIMITS FOR HALE CENTRIFUGAL PUMPS PLUG-3/4 NPT BRASS
2. APPLY LOCTITE #246 HIGH TEMPERATURE THREAD LOCKER .
OR EQUIVALENT TO SCREW THREADS AND TORQUE SCREWS PLUG-3/8 NPT BRASS 2X ¢ .531[13.49] ¥ 1.560[39.62] m
PER HALE ENGINEERING STANDARD ES018-002 PLUG-3/4 NPT BRASS 5/8-11 UNC - 2B ¥ 1.250[31.75]
3. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED FASTENERS ARE GRADE 5 2 PLACES =z 5.090
B ZINC PLATED STEEL. [129.29] B
THE HALE COMBINATION FLANGE (OUTPUT) IS SIZED FOR 16.20 = 8.234
SPICER 1600, 1700, AND 1800 SERIES FLANGES. l’ [411.49] == [209.13]
+ 1600 SERIES WITH 6-5/8" DIA FEMALE PILOT, USE (8) 3/8 DIA SAE GRADE 8 SCREWS. LT 1
« 1700 SERIES WITH 7-3/4" DIA FEMALE PILOT, USE (8) 3/8 DIA SAE GRADE 8 SCREWS. n
] + 1800 SERIES WITH 7-3/4" DIA FEMALE PILOT, USE (12) 3/8 DIA SAE GRADE 8 SCREWS. Z [ 18.43 ] 5 - @\ P —
s 468.10 |
5. PUMP MUST BE INSTALLED IN COMPARTMENT WITH AMBIENT AIR TEMPERATURES 9‘\\ B
ABOVE 32°F (0°C) TO PREVENT FREEZING WATER IN GEARBOX COOLER COIL. ZX g __ 3/ 2.000
00 === [50.80]
iz -
C Z y gig | 1870 C
Zy | e [47.50]
FOR ADDITIONAL OPTIONS AND ACCESSORIES REFER TO THE FOLLOWING DRAWINGS. / ———
Y
\
OPTION DRAWING NUMBER | ll
ESP PRIMING PUMP PL821 |
PVG PRIMING VALVE PL480 | J
SPV PRIMING VALVE PL819 @ (] @ = I
A ST NOICATOR LGHTS s — 6.81[172974) PUMP _|
8X @ .656[16.67] ¥ 1.562[39.67] 4.75[120.65] ROAD
SG/LG/XLG GEARBOX ASSEMBLY PL914
3/4-10 UNC - 2B ¥ 1.250[31.75] T
D PLUG-1/4 NPT BRASS D
DIMENSION TABLE 5X ¢ .422[10.72] ¥ 1.562[39.67]
PART NUMBER PUMP MODEL DIM "A" DIM "B" 1/2-13UNC-2B ¥ 1.125[28.58]
501-00016-000 8FGF19XG 16.25" [412.75] 0.10" [2.540] STANDARD 8.0"; 150LBS ASA FLANGE
501-00016-001 8FGF21XG 16.06" [407.92] 0.05"[1.270]
501-00016-002 8FGF23XG 15.91" [404.11] 0.00" [0.000]
1 15.00 7.10 1
[381.00] A [180.26] — "
9.50 9.000 ~3.000
[241.30] [228.60] [76.20]
2X @ .531[13.49] ¥ 1.560[39.62] $11.750
E 1.59 AIR VENT/OIL FILL PLUG-1/4 NPT BRASS—\ 5/8-11 UNC - 28 ¥ 1.250 31.75] : E
[4044] v @ .675[17.15] X 90°, NEAR SIDE
| [ @1 ] g
SR N’ A — ﬁ’ — — |- — —
| | | J -
! | I
— 4.00
i [101.60] ] O O 9.50
] [241.30]
= = - N N § — M | |
F 16.25 \ \ AR I : @ X I F
[412.75] 4 \ \ O I /
\ \ | 24.00 E | 1 | !
| § , I [609.60] [ | I | )
|
11 s I | e
Nyw ug® ||§ 4+ s — I © i | T—-i i 6.75
] T E | § ! [171.45] -
|| 4.00 ]
[ . OIL LEVEL " [101.60] O O X
| e . INDICATOR ’
Z
G PLUG-1/2 NPT M.I. MAGNETIC = G
OIL DRAIN PLUG 9.984
USE SAE EP-90 OR = |
80W-90 AP GL-5 OIL. [25358] ===
APPROX. CAPACITY = 5.5 QTS.
27.95 22.30
[709.82] [566.52]
H
ECNNO. | REV. CHANGED FROM BY DATE s o
Jicz g
CFL3055 | A INITIAL RELEASE JFB | 10/29/2012 E%ZN‘%::;Z;RBOX -
PUMP INSTALLATION
- - QGE:IC;'X';;}:EDI DRAWNIAPPRDVEDIPRGJECHHRSY USED ON
| FSG-PL-01304 |-




